
 

 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission 
 

Tuesday 7 May 2024 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Margy Newens (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor David Watson 
Anna Colligan 
Simon Saville 
 

Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Kimberly McIntosh 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and 
reports on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these 
reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone 
to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you 
could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting. 

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please 
contact the person below. 

Contact Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 28 April 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission 
 

Tuesday 7 May 2024 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 11 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
27 February 2024. 
 

 

5. TOPIC: WASTE, RECYCLING, REDUCING FLY-TIPPING  AND 
STREET CLEANING : USING RESOURCES BETTER 

 

12 - 42 

6. WASTE IN PARKS 
 

 

7. GROWING CITIES 
 

43 - 68 

 Growing Cities – the urban agricultural revolution, by Leanne Werner is 
enclosed. 
 
 

 

8. SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT ON SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

9. SCRUTINY REVIEW ON BIODIVERSITY 
 

 

10. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  28 April 2024 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 27 February 2024 
 

 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Environment Scrutiny Commission held on Tuesday 27 February 
2024 at 7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Margy Newens (Chair) 

Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor David Watson 
Anna Colligan 
Simon Saville 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER  
SUPPORT:  

  

Ruth Arnott, Community Gardening Coordinator  
Tara Quinn,  Head of Parks and Leisure 
Julian Fowgies, Tree Services Manager 
Juliet Seymour Head of Policy, Building Control and the 
Historic Environment 
Charlotte Brooks-Lawrie,Team Leader 
Julie Timbrell, Project Manager , Scrutiny 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 
Councillor Leo Pollak gave apologies for lateness.  

 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 There was none. 
 

 

Open Agenda
1

Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 27 February 2024 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There was none. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

5. SITOPIA 
 

 

 A short video, introducing the work of  Carolyn Steel, author,  on her 
recent book Sitopia, was played. 
 
The video can be found here:  https://www.carolynsteel.com/ 
 
 
 

 

6. INCREDIBLE EDIBLE 
 

 

 The chair welcomed Victoria Sherwin, a director of Incredible Edible, 
and invited her to present on their work in Lambeth. 
  
Questions were then invited and the following points were made:  
 

 Incredible Edible said that they have close links with the 
borough of Southwark and work with council officers, 
including the officers embedded in community gardening. 
Southwark’s employment of council officers to support 
community garden is very good and an approach Incredible 
Edible would like to see replicated by Lambeth Council.  
Lambeth is good is it is people led.   

 

 Residents in Lambeth have requested seeds and compost to 
support local food production. 

 

 An Open University report found that food often slips through 
departmental cracks in councils. 

 

 Incredible Edible are pushing for an Agricultural Strategy in 
Lambeth.  

 

 The Southwark Land Commission was commended by 
Incredible Edible as a good initiative. They said that food 
growing is limited by both resources and land. Land is difficult 
as there are tensions with the impetus to develop and profit. 

 

[...]
y and to take a co-design approach as there are many 
residents and groups who are invested in biodiversity.  As the plan 
is not due for completion until 2026 it would be good to have a plan 
developing as an iterative process. She proposed beginning on the 
nature corridors and other steps, rather than waiting for a perfect 
plan in two years’ time.  
 
The chair then invited questions and the following points were 
made:  
 

 Members asked what further steps could be taken by 
planning to improve biodiversity.  

 

 In response Susan suggested that the Commission review 
Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) and other emergent policies in a 
year’s time.  She also said that the climate and environmental 
SPD polices, that will go to cabinet in June and are linked to 
the Southwark Plan, ought to go beyond the requirements of 
the Mayor of London /GLA. She said to do that would require 
a good evidence base, and there is are good evidence base 

7



8 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 27 February 2024 
 

around heating and cooling, flooding and health & wellbeing.  
 

 Anna suggested looking at making the Urban Greening 
Factor (UGF) mandatory not optional. She also added that 
the thriving nature section of the resilient climate action plan 
is inadequate and does not discuss habitat protection, habitat 
creation or de-paving, at all.  

 

11. OFFICER REPORT ON ENVIRONMENT ACT INCLUDING 
BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN & LOCAL NATURE RECOVERY PLAN 

 

 

 The chair invited the following officers to summarise the report 
provided in advance:   
 
• Juliet Seymour, Head of Policy, Building Control and the 
Historic Environment, 
• Charlotte Brooks-Lawrie, Team Leader. 
  
Members were then invited to ask questions and the following points 
were made: 
 

 Officers confirmed that they are now implementing the Urban 
Greening Factor (UGF) on a 100% of all schemes coming 
through to planning, with the appointment of two new staff; 
Charlotte Brookes and an ecology planning specialist .   

 

 The Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) requirement is being met in 
all cases and often generating a higher net gain than the 10% 
stipulated, however as the base line is low the improvements 
can be low.  

 

 There will be guidance in the forthcoming Householder SPD 
to encourage pre application discussions with biodiversity 
officers. 

 

 Officers were asked if there was anything that can be done 
through BNG or otherwise deployed to prevent paving over 
front gardens or at least mitigate the impact on biodiversity.  
Officers responded that as this is usually ‘permitted 
development’ there is a right to do this, however they have 
considered developing best practice guides that the council 
could provide to householders. Officers clarified that BNG 
does not apply to householders. 

 

 Officers were asked about opportunities for improved 
biodiversity on the Thames, particularly with the turn on of the 
super sewer, and asked if there is anything in place with the 
Port of London Authority (PLA). Officers said that they could 

 

8



9 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 27 February 2024 
 

talk to the PLA.   
 

 Members asked about Southwark becoming a ‘dark sky 
borough’ and officers said they had not considered this, 
however they do look at applications for light, if development 
is close to a SINC, or an open space, etc.,  and  consider the 
impact.  

 

 Officers intend to bring the following SPDs to cabinet in June: 
 

a. Climate and Environment Supplementary Planning Document 

b. Householder Supplementary Planning Document 

 
 
 
 

12. OFFICER REPORT ON SUPPORTING COMMUNITY FOOD GROWING 
AND GARDENING 

 

 

 Ruth Arnott, Community Gardening Coordinator provided a 
presentation.  She was joined by the following officers, who assisted 
with questions:  
 
• Tara Quinn, Head of Parks and Leisure, 
• Julian Fowgies, Tree Services Manager. 
 
Following on from the presentation the chair invited questions and 
the following points were made:  
 

 Officers clarified that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA)  
cannot be utilised to increase capacity for the community 
gardening programme, however even with the end of the 
Great Estates  programme work will be continuing with 
residents in housing estates to increase gardening and food 
growing.  

 

 The original vision was to facilitate the provision of a 1000 
plots.  

 

 Funding sources that have been identified include the Mayor 
of London’s Grow Back Greener. There will be more work 
done identifying funding in the future.   

 

 A member commented on the huge waiting list for allotments 
and the demand this demonstrated,  and asked if officers are 
continuing to  engage with Allotment groups. Officers said 

 

9

https://darksky.london/
https://darksky.london/
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=50033733&PlanId=806&RPID=45997620
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=50033857&PlanId=806&RPID=45997620


10 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 27 February 2024 
 

that these are volunteer associations that independently run 
allotment groups on council land, that the council lease, so 
they are not under direct control. They are invited to network 
groups and the service does want to foster partnerships while 
also sustaining the community garden initiatives. There is 
limited capacity, with two part time workers, so officers do 
need focus.  

 

 Members noted the benefits of food growing in the report, 
and asked officers how this is promoted. Officers said that 
TRAs, word of mouth, social media and the food network are 
all utilised.  

 

 Officers were asked if the council promote the keeping of 
Honey Bees and it was explained that the London Bee 
Keepers have advised there are sometimes too many hives. 
A co-optee, Simon Saville, endorsed this and said that there 
is a risk of competition with wild bees.  He explained that 
while people often think that honey bees are endangered or 
in decline,  but they are not, however wild bees are. Adding 
colonies of honeybees can actually be detrimental to nature if 
densities are high.  

 
Simon provided the following summary and resources as follow up:   
 

 Research that Simon conducted with colleagues, looking at 
the availability of floral resources in London (pollen & nectar, 
or 'forage'),  as well as the distribution of managed bee hives 
in London,  is  on this website as The London Bee Situation, 
see https://lbka.org.uk/london.html. The Report itself is on the 
1st link top right on the website.  

 

 Bumblebee Conservation Trust have a position paper on 
managed honey bees, see 
https://www.bumblebeeconservation.org/managed-
honeybees/ 

 

 Buglife (https://www.buglife.org.uk/) have said that if you 
introduce a new honey bee hive into an area, you should 
consider adding 2ha of good quality wildflower meadow to 
support them (that's 200m x 100m - about 4 football pitches).  

 

13. SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 The chair drew members attention to an email sent by James Trimmer, 
Director of Planning and Development, Port of London Authority, to inform 
the review.  
 

 

10

https://lbka.org.uk/london.html
https://www.bumblebeeconservation.org/managed-honeybees/
https://www.bumblebeeconservation.org/managed-honeybees/


11 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 27 February 2024 
 

The chair said a draft report is close to completion and will be circulated 
for comment soon.  
 
The Draft Walking and Cycling Plans will also be circulated for reference 
as there are quite a few interrelationships.  At the outset the review set out 
to establish the extent the Movements plan (now the suite of Street for 
People plans) would reinforce sustainable freight. 
 

14. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 The work programme was noted. 
 

 

 Meeting ended at 10:25pm 
 
  
  
 
 

  
 

11



 

 

Overview & Scrutiny  
 
 
 
Waste a
[...]
enforcement of fly-tipping:  
 

 Daily street cleaning by in-house Cleaning Service to remove fly-tipped waste, 
from both flats above shops and businesses 

 Regular estate cleaning by in-house Cleaning Service to remove waste fly-tipped 
on estates by residents and businesses 

 Letters sent to residents to explain household waste collection arrangements  

 ‘Duty of Care’ notices served on businesses by Environmental Enforcement Team 
requiring proof of commercial waste collection arrangements  

 Some collaborative working across services to clear up fly-tip hotspots where joint 
actions are required (Waste, Cleaning, Enforcement, Wardens, CCTv, Housing)  

 
1.23 The Cleaning Service removes fly-tipping proactively from town centres, main roads, 

estates and hotspots as part of the deployment of scheduled services, and at the same 
time removes fly-tipping reactively in response to reports received from the public via the 
available reporting channels. Fly-tipping at other locations is removed reactively in 
response to reports received from the public via the available reporting channels. The 
Council Delivery Plan includes a key performance indicator for the speed of removal of 
reported fly-tips. The target for removal of reported fly-tips is 98% within 24 hours of 
receipt of report and performance for this indicator is consistently met.           

 
1.24 Fly-tipping enforcement is undertaken by the Environmental Enforcement Team which 

sits within Regulatory Services. The team consists of 9 FTE.  This also includes an 
officer part funded by the Better Bankside business improvement district (BID).  

 
1.25  The purpose of the team is to reduce and eliminate environmental crime, which 

includes addressing other issues such as graffiti, repairing vehicles on the highway, fly 

17



 

posting, free printed material distribution and littering. Due to the high frequency of fly-
tipping in Southwark, the team prioritises a significant amount of its 
[...]
or farming and climate change are some of the biggest causes of wildlife 
decline in the UK and that is why a shift to more wildlife-friendly farming is 
urgently needed. 

The UK imports 44% of its vegetables and close to 84% of its fruit (The 
United Kingdom market potential for fresh fruit and vegetables | CBI).  The 
IPCC warns that a global temperature rise above 1.5°C will result in climate-
related risks to food security and increased mortality from disease and 
conflict from food scarcity. Creating more growing spaces in cities can help 
take the pressure off rural land and reduce carbon emissions associated 
with ‘food miles’. 

What are the benefits of urban agriculture? 

At an environmental level, growing locally can provide enormous benefits 
for wildlife, air quality, water quality, flood mitigation and biodiversity. It can 
increase our food security and lead to healthy dietary shifts, providing 
public health benefits. Food growing projects can also increase meaningful 
interactions amongst residents, leading to better community relationships 
and improved nutritional and better mental health. 

7 6

Why urban agriculture in North America? 

Over an eight-week period I visited a wide range of food growing projects 
in cities across Canada and the US that are leading the way in urban 
agriculture. On my travels I was continuously reminded that we are facing a 
climate and ecological catastrophe, no more so than when my train through 
the Rockies to Vancouver was cancelled because of raging wildfires in the 
Northwest Territories. A Yellowknife resident in Calgary told me she was an 
environmental refugee, evacuated along with 20,000 others. The whole city 
had been forced to leave, including doctors, nurses and teachers. Just 
imagine if the whole of London had to be evacuated because of flooding.  

Urban agriculture is not a silver bullet that can solve the whole climate and 
ecological crisis, but is has the potential to play an important part. It can 
help us reconnect with nature, decrease our carbon footprint, increase 
biodiversity and improve our health, wellbeing and sense of security. 

My research 

I wanted to develop a comprehensive and systematic understanding of 
urban food production by looking at:

•	Innovative local food growing by-laws, policies and systems that can 
help shape local environmental and food growing policies in London.

•	Suitable urban spaces for growing.

•	Best practices in sustainable food production, particularly in ensuring 
urban food farming increases biodiversity.

•	Systems ensuring that urban farming is inclusive and equitable. 

•	The role of civil society and how food growing can be more inclusive. 

8

46

https://stateofnature.org.uk
https://www.cbi.eu/market-information/fresh-fruit-vegetables/united-kingdom/market-potential
https://www.cbi.eu/market-information/fresh-fruit-vegetables/united-kingdom/market-potential


UK: our backyard
Before diving into the deep and colourful tapestry of urban agriculture in 
North America, the following section looks at what the UK is doing to 
facilitate and increase urban agriculture at a national and local level, as well 
as how non-profit organisations are pushing for change in this area.

National level

Biodiversity Net Gain

Biodiversity Net Gain means developers must now deliver a biodiversity 
net gain of 10% on any new development. All projects consider factors like 
water usage, pesticide use and land management practices to ensure they 
have a positive impact on biodiversity. Increasing urban agriculture can be 
an effective way to achieve Biodiversity Net Gain in London by creating 
green spaces, supporting native species, improving soil health and raising 
awareness about the importance of biodiversity conservation. 

The Environment Act 2021 is a piece of legislation passed by the UK 
Parliament, aiming to address environmental protection and improvement. 
There are provisions in the Act to enhance biodiversity con
[...]
e/peter-wood/
https://www.urbanfarmschool.ca
https://www.highfieldfarm.ca
https://www.highfieldfarm.ca
https://www.thesideyardpdx.com
https://www.depave.org


Leanne Werner is dedicated to transforming urban spaces into thriving 
havens for wildlife and communities. She is co-founder and director of Wilder, 
an environmental social enterprise based in London that creates spaces for 
wildlife and people in ultra-urban areas. One of Wilder’s flagship projects is 
the Wilder Mile, a project to radically improve biodiversity in one square mile 
of Southwark by calling on organisations and individuals to commit to wildlife 
friendly interventions.  
 
Some of Wilder’s projects include de-paving and transforming concrete 
spaces into a lush wildlife-friendly gardens, working with universities such as 
King’s College London to increase biodiversity on their campus on the Strand, 
advising Tate on actions to increase biodiversity on all their sites, as well as 
creating a wildflower meadow on the riverside of Tate Modern.  
 
Leanne’s background is rooted in advocacy and community. Her passion 
for increasing biodiversity was fuelled during her stint as a councillor in 
Southwark. Here, she championed the conversion of concrete jungles into 
green oases, catalysing projects like the transformation of polluted side-
streets into vibrant pedestrian areas and the cultivation of community 
orchards. Her leadership extended to chairing a scrutiny commission on the 
climate emergency, which was instrumental in shaping Southwark’s robust 
climate strategy, lauded as one of the nation’s most formidable. 
 
Beyond her commitments to Wilder, Leanne serves as a trustee of Trees for 
Bermondsey, a charity dedicated to preserving and expanding urban tree 
canopies. Through her passion and commitment to urban nature, she was 
awarded a Churchill Fellowship, allowing her to explore best practices in 
urban agriculture across the United States and Canada. 
 
Now back in UK she plans to incorporate her findings into the work at Wilder 
and persuade policy holders and organisations to commit to joining the new 
urban agricultural revolution by investing in and supporting sustainable food-
growing projects. 

About Leanne

51 52

68

https://wearewilder.co.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



 

Environment Scrutiny Commission   
 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 
 

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Julie Timbrell Tel: 020 7525 0514 

 

 

Name No of 
copies 

Name No of 
copies 

 
 
 
 

  
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES 
 
External 

 
 
 

 
10 
 
 
 
 

 
Electronic Copy 
 
Members 
 
Councillors:  
 
Councillor Margy Newens (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Reggie Popoola 
Councillor David Watson  
 
 
Coopted members: 
Anna Colligan 
Simon Saville 
 
 
Reserves Members 
 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Kimberly McIntosh 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Adam Hood 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total: 10 
 
Dated: October 2023 

 

 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Topic: Waste, recycling, reducing fly-tipping  and street cleaning : using resources better
	Waste  Cleaning -  using our resources better presentation

	7 Growing Cities
	 
	DistributionList_Environment_2023-24 v3 Oct 23




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 7 May 2024 

 
 
 

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES of the Environment Scrutiny Commission held on Tuesday 7 May 2024 at 
7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Margy Newens (Chair) 

 Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor David Watson 
Anna Colligan 
Simon Saville 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor James McAsh, Cabinet Member for Climate 
Emergency, Clean Air and Streets 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Michael McNicholas, Head of Waste and Cleaning, 
Environment. 
Tara Quinn,  Head of Parks  
Julian Fowgies, Parks, Trees & Ecology Manager presented. 
Julie Timbrell, Project Manager , Scrutiny 
 

 
  
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Graham Neale, Youcef 
Hassaine and Leo Pollak. 
 
 

 

 
2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 

DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 
 
3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 
 



2 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 7 May 2024 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

  It was noted that  Penny Frith is now more commonly known as  
Penny Metal, and the minutes will be amended .  The minutes were 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 
 

 

 
5. TOPIC: WASTE, RECYCLING, REDUCING FLY-TIPPING  AND 

STREET CLEANING : USING RESOURCES BETTER 
 

 

 Councillor James McAsh, Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, 
Clean Air and Streets presented, with support from Michael 
McNicholas, Head of Waste and Cleaning, Environment. 
 
Members then asked questions and the following points were made: 
 

 There is a permanent presence of waste cleaners in Town 
Centres.  

 
 Residential roads have a full sweep of detritus every 5 

weeks, with litter picking every 2 to 6 weeks. 
 

 Graffiti removal can take time as the shop owners are not 
necessarily the same as shop operators, and their permission 
is required. In addition, they may not mind, if for example the 
graffiti is on shutters which are closed when the shop is not 
operated. There are seven teams with an approximate spend 
of £450,000 annually.  

 
 Positive behaviour change is encouraged through a 

combination of enforcement with commercial business and 
also practices such as placing bins in places with community 
oversight on housing estates. 

 
 Garden and kitchen waste will be collected by the council 

separately from October, with food waste going to an 
anaerobic plant. The government has mandated anaerobic 
collection by 2026. The council will be working with housing 
in estates to collect food waste, then working with other 
housing providers such as Registered Social Landlords.   
Members were advised that some homes are harder to 
provide food waste collection facilities, such as flats above 
shops with limited storage.  

 
 Rubbish collection is linked to biodiversity as the wrong type 

of rubbish attracts the wrong type of wildlife. Good landscape 
design can mitigate or prevent this.  

 



3 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 7 May 2024 

 
 The Head of Waste and Cleaning said that 95% of fly tipping 

is removed in 24hours. A member queried performance 
based on anecdotal feedback from constituents and noted 
that the council is the 7th worse performer on fly tipping in 
London. The officer said that while the council is not the best 
our reporting is more granular than many boroughs. 

 
 Enforcement of fly tipping offences is not straightforward as 

CVTV evidence can be complex. There is preference for 
behaviour change, but the council is looking at all options. 

 
 The removal and cleaning agents are citrus based, and the 

least toxic.  
 

 There is a program of work to repair broken rubbish shoots in 
housing estates, with seven estates prioritised to to fix these 
over the coming months, rather than year.  

 
 Community skips have not been done since 2015. They are 

well liked by residents, however they can be open to abuse.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
Officers will provide further information on:  
 

 The ingredients of cleaning and graffiti removal products,  
 More detail on the rubbish shot repair programme on housing 

estates. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

6. WASTE IN PARKS 
 

 

 Tara Quinn, Head of Parks, and Julian Fowgies, Parks, Trees & 
Ecology Manager presented. 
 
The chair then invited questions and the following points were 
made:  
 

 There are park liaison officers who talk to people in parks to 
address problems such as littler and also loud music . Most 
people are amenable; however this is not always the case 
and the service has been working with community leaders to 
encourage better communication. The service is also 

 



4 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 7 May 2024 

encouraging better social norms, by using social media, for 
example  .  

 
 Members suggested signs saying   ‘please bring your litter 

home’ . Officer said they are looking at communications, and 
the work of other boroughs. They said there is a  risk of 
littering the park with signs.  The campaign by Glastonbury 
Festival to  ‘leave no trace’ was suggested by commission 
members.   

 
 Officers said they will be looking at prevention measures over 

the summer . The service is proud of the 30 green flags ( 
which include litter provision) and the council’s  work with 
park amenity groups such as  ‘friends of’.  

 
 Waste collection is subject to re-contracting and as part of 

the Gateway zero process  officers will be doing some soft 
market testing as well as giving consideration of bringing in-
house.  

 
 There was a discussion on large bins with out lids to deal 

with heavy demand and concern from constituents and 
‘friends of’ groups  that open  bins enable foxes to feed. 
Officers were asked it is would it be better to provide more 
Euro bins and they said this is under consideration and would 
require capital investment. There are bins that send back 
information on how full that that could aid collection 

 
  

7. GROWING CITIES 
 

 

 The chair welcomed Leanne Werner, author of Growing Cities, a 
report looking at urban agriculture in North America. Leanne is a 
former Southwark Councillor (and past chair of the Environment 
Scrutiny Commission). She is also founder director of Wilder, a 
social enterprise based in London, working to create more spaces 
for wildlife.  
 
Leanne Werner gave a summary of her report and then the 
commission were invited to ask questions, and the following points 
were made:  
 

 Leanne recommended that the council develops an urban 
agriculture policy.  

 
 Roof tops offer an opportunity to expand growing spaces for 

food.  The Old Kent Road Opportunity Area could be a test.  
 

 



5 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 7 May 2024 

 Rainwater harvesting is important for food growing. A 
coopted member advised that existing rainwater 
requirements since 2015 mean that developments are 
already conditioned to save storm water, so it is a relatively 
easy to pivot to providing this for urban agriculture. 

 
 Agroponic farms were visited by Leanne, however her focus 

was on food growing projects that delivered biodiversity 
gains.  

 
 A co-opted members advised that living roofs in cities can be 

expensive so need political will and incentives. Leanne said 
this is there in North America  

 
 There is link with green jobs and a huge investment in skills 

in Detroit. An urban agriculture course or college would be 
very beneficial as there are not yet sufficient skills in the city.  

 
 
 
  

8. SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT ON SUSTAINABLE FREIGHT 
 

 

 RESOLVED 
 
The Commission agreed the scrutiny review report. 
 

 

 
9. SCRUTINY REVIEW ON BIODIVERSITY 
 

 

 The scrutiny review on Biodiversity will be rolled over for completion 
in the next administrative year.  
 

 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 The work programme was noted.  
 

 


